A regular meeting of the Oglethorpe County Board of Commissioners was held on Monday, June 14, 2010 7:00 p.m., in the Commissioner’s Office in Lexington, GA.
Members Present:         Chairman Billy Pittard                    Commissioner David R. Clark        
         Commissioner George Gabriel        Commissioner Phil Sanders            
         Commissioner Marilyn Stone
Staff Present:                 Shonda B. Peterman, County Clerk

Minutes: Commissioner Clark made a motion to approve the May 10, 2010 Meeting minutes as presented, seconded by Commissioner Sanders and unanimously approved by the board.
Conditional Use Request:  Commissioner Stone made a motion to approve a conditional use request for Brad Anthony on 3.00 acres (056/012) zoned A2 for the purpose of a family division for two 1.5 acre parcels, seconded by Commissioner Gabriel and unanimously approved by the board.
Conditional Use Request:  Commissioner Gabriel made a motion to approve a conditional use request for Lois Lowe on 2.00 of 24.21 acres (014/025A) zoned AR for the purpose of a family division, seconded by Commissioner Clark and unanimously approved by the board.

Rezone Request:  Commissioner Clark made a motion to approve a rezone for James Willcox on 5 of 34.58 acres (070/060) from A2 to AR for the purpose of selling the 5 acre tract, seconded by Commissioner Sanders and unanimously approved by the board. 
Van:  Commissioner Sanders made a motion to approve the purchase of a van for less than $19,900 for the Department of Corrections work detail project, seconded by Commissioner Clark and unanimously approved by the board.
Special Budgets:  Commissioner Stone made a motion to approve the DFACS Budget of $8,000, the Library Budget of $74,281, the Health Department Budget of $66,000, and the Public Defender Budget of $50,055, seconded by Commissioner Sanders and unanimously approved by the board.

Budget Amendments:  Commissioner Clark made a motion to approve the Budget Amendments necessary to complete the 2009 budget year, seconded by Commissioner Sanders and unanimously approved by the board.

Land Purchase:  Commissioner Sanders made a motion to approve the purchase of .13 acres and .78 acres for a total of $20,000 ($10,000 from the Recreation Department Fund Balance and $10,000 from 2007 SPLOST), seconded by Commissioner Cark and unanimously approved by the board.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the next regular scheduled meeting, unless sooner convened because of an emergency.  Commissioner Clark made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Commissioner Sanders and unanimously approved by the board.

________________________________                
 _______________________________

Billy Pittard, Chairman


        
  David R. Clark, Commissioner
________________________________
         
  _______________________________

George Gabriel, Commissioner

                 Phil Sanders, Commissioner
________________________________                  
  _______________________________                 
Marilyn Stone, Commissioner

        
  Shonda B. Peterman, County Clerk

